PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Appfluent Technology, Inc.	09/22/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CVP II Coinvestment, L.P.	
Street Address:	1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 220 South	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20004	

Name:	DynaFund II, L.P.	
Street Address:	1555 Wilson Blvd., Suite 320	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22209	

Name:	Carlyle Venture Partners II, L.P.	
Street Address:	1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Suite 220 South	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6609126
Application Number:	09778716
Application Number:	09997237
Application Number:	10024522

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0306

500007586

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)456-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7034568024

Email: plamm@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia A Lamm

Address Line 1: 11951 Freedom Drive, 15th Floor

Address Line 2: Cooley Godward, LLP
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia A Lamm

Total Attachments: 4 source=SFX2B2#page1.tif source=SFX2B2#page2.tif source=SFX2B2#page3.tif source=SFX2B2#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant: Appfluent Technology, Inc.

Patents: See Attached Exhibit A

TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, **Appfluent Technology**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("*Appfluent*"), having its principal office at 6701 Democracy Blvd., Suite 300, Bethesda, MD 20817, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Patents listed in the attached **Exhibit A**, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Appfluent entered into that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated May 20, 2003 by the Appfluent and in favor of Carlyle Venture Partners II, L.P. ("Carlyle"), CVP II Coinvestment L.P. ("CVP II"), and DynaFund II, L.P. ("DynaFund") a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2003, Reel 014149, Frame 0424; and

WHEREAS, Carlyle, CVP II and DynaFund have satisfied their obligations to Appfluent as set forth in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Carlyle, CVP II, and DynaFund hereby:

- 1. release and reassign to the Appfluent any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Carlyle, CVP II, and DynaFund pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents which are described more fully on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Carlyle, CVP II, and DynaFund have executed this Termination of Patent Security Interest as of this 22nd day of September, 2004.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

217642 v1/RE 4NXM01!.DOC

Carlyle Venture Partners II, L.P.
By: TCGV entures II.V. Py as the General Partner
By: TGG Ventuces II, L.L.C.; as the General Partner
Ву:
Name: Robert E. Grady
Title: Managing Director
The state of the s
CVP II COINVESTMENT, I.P.
By: TCG Ventures H, IP; as the General Partner
By: TCG Venture II, by C as the General Partner
by. 100 volution, back, as the deficial raidies
By:
Name: Robert E. Grady
Title: Managing Director
XYDD. TYMMBAYS 15 1 00101
\ \
DANK ARABIM II I D
DYNAFUND II L.P.
By: DYNAFUND VENTURES II LLC, its General Partner
D
By:
Name: Richard D. Whiting
Title: Managing Director

217642 v1/RE 4NXM01!.DQC

CARLYLE VENTURE PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: TCG Ventures II, L.P.; as the General Partner By: TCG Ventures II, L.L.C.; as the General Partner

CVP II COINVESTMENT, L.P.

By: TCG Ventures II, LP; as the General Partner By: TCG Ventures II, L.L.C.; as the General Partner

By:
Name: Robert E. Grady
Title: Managing Director

DYNAFUND II L.P.

By: DYNAFUND VENTURES II LLC, its General Partner

Name: Richard D. Whiting

Title: Managing Director

217642 v1/RE 4NXM011.DOC

09/13/2004 MON 15:00 [TX/RX NO 8194] 2003

Exhibit A

U.S. PATENTS

Registration/Application Number

09/711.881

PCT/US01/43026

60/253,939

09/997,237

PCT/US01/44951

09/778,716

PCT/US02/02529

09/851,420

PCT/02/14375

10/024,522

PCT/US02/39865

217642 v1/RE 4NXM01!.DOC

RECORDED: 09/22/2004